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FRONTIER: REFINING CO.

4040 EASY MW AVENUE « DENVER 89, COLORADO
5 SE AL DENVER, COLORADO
V- '\)’1 Genaral Office Manvfacturing
e October 24, 1958

Mr. A, L, Porter, Jr.

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
P, O. Box 871

Santa Fe, New HMexico

RE: Gallegos-Gallup Pool
San Juan Co., New Mexico
Dear Sir:

We have received a copy of Skelly Oil Company's letter to

ouldated October 10, 1958, concerning the Gallegos-Gallup
ool.

This is to advise that we concur with the requests contained
in Skelly's letter and urge that your approval for exception

to Rule 502-1-A and Rule 502-1-B be granted for all of the
wells in this pool.

Would you please advise us of your decision in this matter?
Yours very truly,

EB Lhawnily

E. B. Granville
EBG: 1lma

Slop ol lhe Sigm of lhe Rarins’ Horie




OlIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

November 24, 1958

Mr. Everett Grantham
Grantham, Spann & Sanchex
P.O. Box 1031

Albuquerque, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Grantham:

On behalf of your client, El Paso Natural Gas Products
Company, we enclose two copies of Order R-1286 issued Noveraber 21,
1958, by the Oil Conservation Commission in Cese 1544, which was
heard on November 13th.

Very truly yours,

A. L., Porter, Jx.
Secretary - Director

Encls.
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BEYORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMIEBSION
CF TRE STATE OF MEV MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE EEARING
CALLED BY TR OIL CONBERVATION
COMMISSION OF EEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CABE RO, 1544
Order ¥o. R-1288

THEE APPLICATION OF THE OIL CONBERVATION
COMMISSION UPOX ITS OWN MOTION AT THE
REQUEST OF CERTAIN CPERATORE TO DETERNINE
WEETEER ALL WELLS IN TEIR GALLEGOS-GALLUP
OIL ROOL SHOULD BE GRAMTED AN EXCEPTION
TO RULE 8502 I (a) OF THE COMMIBSION RULES
AND BECULATIONS .

ORDER OF TNE COMMISHION
BY TEE COMMISSION:

This cause came ok for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
November 13, 10588, at Santa Yo, Wew Mexico, before the 0Oil
Comservation Commisaion of New Mexico, hereimafter referred to
as the "Commission."

NOV, on this > day of November, 1958, the Commission,
a gquorum heing presaat, ving considered the applicatiom, amd
the evideace adduced, amd being fully advised in the premises,
FINDS ;

(1) That due public motice having bo:nn given as required
by lav, the Comniissios bas jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereol.

(2) That certaian operators in the Gallegoé-Gallup 0il Pool
have reguestad that all wells im said pool be grasted au exceptioa
to the daily tolerance provisions of Rule 502 I (a) of the Com-
mission Mules and Regulatioas.

(3) That a preponderanc: of the evidence indicates that
waste of casinghead gas can bs preveated by graatismg all wells ia
said peol am exception to BEule 502 I (a) by permittiag operators
to utilize the 'slug” method of production.

(4) That all wells presently drilled or hereafter cempleted
in the Gallegos-Gallup Oil Poel should be gramted an exception to
the daily telerance provisioms of Rule 502 I (a) of the Cosmission
Mules and Regulatieas and should be allowed to produce at a daily

rate not te exceed 200 per cest of the daily top uait allowable for
said pool.




IT I8 TRRREFCRE OBDERED:

That all wells preseatly drilled ox hereafter completed ia
the Gallegos-Gallup Oil Pool are hereby granted an exception to
the daily toleramce provisiocas of Rule 502 I (a) of the Commission
Males and Megulatioas and may be produced at a daily rats mot e
exoceed 20C per cemt of tha daily top unit allowable for said poel.

PROVIDED FOVEVER, That in the evemt casinghead gas gnther-
ing facITities are satabl iahed in the Gallegos-Gallwp Gil Poul, &
bearing will ke called to determinse whether the pocl exceptioa to
Bule 502 I (a) granted by this order should de contimued.

PROVIDED FURTEER, That nothing contaimed herein shsll be
oons as 3 the production of wells in said pool in
exceass of the monthly tclerance set forth im Baie 302 I of the
Cosmission Rules sxd Regulations.

DORE at Santa Ye, New Mexico, oa the day amd year hereinabove
desigmetes.

ETAIZ OF REV EEXICO
OIL COMBERVATION COMMISSION

S Ae—o

EDWIR L. MECHEM, Chairman

tx/
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November 14, 1958

New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission
Post Office Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen;:

In response to & request forwarded to me by Mr. Woodruff, please be advised
that El Paso Natural Gas Company has the following wells connected to its
gathering system in the Gallegos Gallup Oil Pool, San Juan, New Mexico:

Frontier Refining Company Chartier No. 1 M 4-26N-12W
E.P.N.G. Products Company Froutier No. 1 K 5-26N-12W
Frontier No. 1-A I 8-26N-12W

Nelson No. 1 A 8-26N-12W

Nelson No. 1-A F 9-26N-12W

Hickman No. 1-A L 10-26N-12W

, Suilivan No. 1-E I 9-26N-12W

Skelly Oil Company Goddard, J.W. No. 2 K 1-26N-12W
Navajo ""C'" No. 1 D 24-26N-12W
Navajo ""D'* No. 1 D 13-26N-12W
Navajo ""H'' No. 1 A 13-26N-12W

For your further information, we also have connected E.P.N.G. Products Com-
pany's Hill No. 1 in A 20-26N-12W which is producing gas from the Gallup For-
mation; however, it is not within the presently defined limits of the Gallegos
Gallup Oil Pool.

If there is any further information that you need, please advise us.

Yours very truly,

D. H. Rainey
Proration Department

DHR:nc
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SKELLY OIL COMPANY
[ L2 I v
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I -fh L‘SA 2.0KLAHOMA .
PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT
C. .. BLACKSHER. VICE PRESIDENT November 5’ 1958

Re: Case No., 1544
Gallegos Gallup Pool

New Mexico 0il Conservation Comnission
Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This matter is set for hearing by the Commnissicn on November
13, 1958, and we desire that the attached letter be made a part of the
record; which letter has heretofore been filed on October 10, 1G58,
asking for a rule 502 exception for Skelly Oil Company leases in the
Gallegos Gallup Peol.

Skelly Cil Company leases in this field are G. W, Goddard,
NaVajo lan’ YIC", IIDH, "E"’ liFll’ "GII, !l'd%l, IIJ" , and 1ILII.

Yoprs very truly,

e W. Selinge

1
Attach ;

GW3/db
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PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT

/g‘/’"

SKELLY OIL COMPANY

TULSA 2. OKLAHOMA

C. L. BLACKSHER. MANAGER

October 10, 1958

Re: 'Gallegos Galiup Pool

¥Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission
Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear 3ir:

Request is herewith made for administrative approval by the Secretary of the
Comrission for exception to Rule 502-I-a and Rule 502-I-b so as to permit the Bl Paso
Natural Gas Company as purchaser and Skelly 0il Company as producer of wells in this
field to produce its wells on & monthly allowsble schedule instead of the dally allow-
sble schedule of a daily tolerence os 125 per cent ac provided for in Ruls 502-I-a of
the Commission’s regulations.

We have a mmber of gas wells in this field as well as several high gas/eil
ratio wells, and such administrative approval would permit E1l Paso Natural Gas
to handle gas produced from our gas wells and high gas/oil ratio wells much easier if
they were produced at a high rate until the monthly allowable had been run. The re-
cords will show that of the approximately 72 wells in the field, 68% or 49 exceed the
2,000 foot limitation. Our records further indicate that there are 9 wells with ratios
between 10,000 and 15,000; 2 wells with ratios between 15,000 and 25,000; 4 wells with
ratios bdtween 25,000 and 30,000; 3 wells with ratios between 50,000 and 100,000; and
5 wells with »atios over 100,000 going up to approximately 300,000 feet.

We believe that all of these factors justify your approval to permit all of
the wells in the pool to produce on a monthly allowable schedule instead of the daily
allowable tolerance as provided by Rule 502-I-a, and such approval is requested for an
exception to Rule 502-I-b.

A copy of this letter is being sent to each of the other operators in the

field.
urs very truly,
. Selinge

WS /db




No. 31-58

DOCKET: REGULAR HEARING NOVEMBER 13, 1958

0il Conservation Commission 9 a.m. Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Sivta Fe, NM

ALLOWABLE :

CASE 728:

CASES 1253 &

(1) Consideration of the 0il allowabkle for December, 1958.

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for
December, 1958, for six prorated pools in Lea County,
New Kexicce, and also presentation of purchasers'
nominations for the six-month period beginning January
1, 1959; consideration of the allowable production of
gas for seven prorated pools in San Juan and Rio Arriba
Counties, New Mexico, for December, 1958,

NEW CASES

Application of El1 Paso Natural Gas Cowpany for an order extend-
ing the vertical limits of the Justis Gas Pool, Lea Couaty,

New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-sityled cause, seeks an
order extending the vertical limits of the Justis Gas Pool in
Lea County, New Mexico, to a datum 270 feet below the top of
the Glorieta formation. The vertical limits of the Justis Gas
Pool, as presently designated, extend from the top of the
Glorieta formation to a point 200 feet below the top of said
formation.

1254.:

i CASE 1544:

CASE 1499:

In the matter of the hearing ordered to be held by Order No.
R-1011 to permit the operators in the Kemnitz-Wolfcamp Pool

in Lea County, New Mexico, to appear and show cause why the

Special Rules and Regulations set forth in said order should
be continued in effect beyond December 31, 1958.

In the matter of the hearing called on the motion of the 0il
Conservation Commission at the request of certain operators in
the Gallegos-Gallup 0il Pool in San Juan County, New Mexicc,
to permit any operator to appear and show cause why any well
or wells in the Galleges-Gallup 0Oil Pool should ke granted an
exception to the daily tolerance provisions of Rule 502 I (a)
of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

In the matter of the hearing calied on the motion of thée 0il
Conservation Commission at the request of certain operators in
the Verde-Gallup 0il Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico, to
permit any operator to appear and show cause why any well or
wells in the Verde-Gallup 0il Pool should be granted an
exception to the daily tolerance provisions of Rule 502 I (a)
of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

Application of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for a hearing de

novo before the 0Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico

on its application for a non-standard gas proration unit.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authori-
zing a 240-acre non-standard gas proration ucit irn the Tubb
Gas Pool comprising the SW/4 and the S/2 SE/4 Section 26, Town-
ship 21 South. Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, said urit
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Docket No. 31-58

CASE 1499 cocutinued:

g_g‘ 1560 ;

CASE 1846:

to be dedicated to applicant's J. R. Cone "A" Well No. 1
located 680 feet frem the South and West lines ef said
Sectieon 28.

Applicatien oX Sinclair Oil & Gas Company for a hearing de

neve befere ths 0il Conssrvation Coxmmission of New Mexice

en its application for a nen-standard gas proration unit.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, =meeks an order authori-
sing a 400-z20r3 con-standard gas preration unit ia the Blinebry
Gas Peel cemprising the SW/4 and SW/4 SE/4 Section 26, Township
21 Seuth, Range 37 East, lLea County, New Mexice, said unit te
be dodiclted to applicgnt'l J. R. Cone "A" Well No. 2 located
1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line
of sald Section 26.

Southsastern New Mexice nemenclature case calling for an order
fer the creation of new pools and extensien of existing. pools
in Lea, Eddy, Chaves, and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexice.

(a) Create a new gas pool for Seven Rivers production,

designated a8 the laguna-Seven Rivers Gas Poel, and described as:

TD'NSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
Section 11: NE/4

(b) Create a new o0il peol for Pennsylvanian preductien,
designated as the North Shoe Bar-Pennaylvanian Peol, and
described as:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
Section 15: SE/T i

(c) Extend the Acme Peol to include:

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST NMPM
Bectiern 5: ‘!72

(d) Extend the Artesia Peel to include:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM
Bectien 23: :3374

(e) Extend the Blinebry Gas Peol te include:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Sectien 32: ’SE74

(f) Extend the Hare Pool te include:
TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

Section 4: 8/2
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CASE 1547:

(g) Extend the BHumg-Queen Pool to include:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
Section 8: S/2 NwW/4

(h) Extend the Jalmat Gas Pool to irnclude:

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, KMPM

Section 3: SE/4
Section 10: SE/4

(1) Extend the Kemnitz-Wolfcamp Pool to include:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
Section 22: NW/4

(j) Extend the Milnesand-San Andres Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NNPM
Section 23: NE/4

(k) Extend the Tubb Gas Pool to include:

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM
Section 31: NE/4 & NE/4 SE/4

Northwestern New Mexico nomenclature case calling for an order
for the extension of existing pools in Rio Arriba and San Juan
Counties, New Mexico.

(a) Extend the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool to include:

TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 36; w/2

(b) Extend the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool to include:

TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, NMPM
Section 20U: /4
Section 21: N/2

TOWRSHIP 25 NCRTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM

All of Sections 9, 10 and 11
Section 14: All

Section 15: N/2 and SE/4
Section 16: N/2

(c) Extend the Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs Pool to include:

TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, NMPM
Section 14: w/2

(d) Extend the West Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool to include:




-4~
Decket No. 31-58

CASE 1522:

CASE 1526:

TOWNSHIP 20 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST, NMPM

Section 20: SE/4
Section 21: SW/4

(e) Extend the Angels Peak-Dakota Pool to include:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NNPM
S'e'ctIon 2: g'74

TOWHSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 35:; SW/4

TD!NbEIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 27: W/2
Section 28: E/2

(f) Extend the North Los Pinos-Daketa Pool to include:

TOWNSHIP 32 NCRTH, RANGE 7 WEST, NMPM
Section 12: SW/4

(g) Extend the Horseshoe-Gallup Oil Pool to include:

TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 16 WEST, NMPM

Sectien 32: 8E7l
Section 33: SW/4 SwW/4

(h) Extend the Otero-Gallup 0il Pool to include:

TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST, NMPM
Section 32: NW/4 NE/4

(1) Extend the Verde-Gallup 0il Pool to include:

TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 15 WEST, NMPM
Section 26:; SW/4
Section 27: SE/4
Section 35: NW/4

CONTINUED CASES

Application of lLea County Drip Company, Inc. for the revision
of certain of the Commission Statewide Rules and Regulations
and for the revision of certain of the Commissien forms.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order to revise
BRules 311, 312, 1116 and 1117 of the Commission Rules and
Bagulations, to replace the present Commission Form C-117 with
two forms to be designated as C-117-A and C-117-B, and to revise
Commission Form C-118.

Northweatern New Mexico nomenclature case calling'for an order
for the extension of an existing pool in San Juan Ceunty, New
Mexice. -
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(h) Extend the Angels Pezk-Dakota Pool to inciude:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 2: N¥W/4

E’OW!(SKIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 35: SW/4

TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPN
Section 27: w/2
Section 28: E/2




BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION CCMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

IN THx MATTER OF:

CASE 1544

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTENS
ALBUQUERQUE New Mexico

| NOVEMBER 13, 1958




BESFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA Fi, NEW MEXICO
NOVEMB=R 13,1953
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IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE 154l 1In the matter of the hearing called on the
motion of the (01l Conservation Commission
at the request of certain operators in the
Gallegos-Gallup 0il Pool in San Juan County:
New Mexico, to permit any operator to ap- :
pear and show cause why sny well or wells
in the Gallegos-Gallup 0il Pool should be
granted an exception to the desily tolerance
provisions of Rule 502 I (a) of the Com=-
mission Rules and Regulations.

s e» as e
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Mr. A. L. Porter,

Mr. Edwin L. Mechem

Mr. Murray bMorgan

TRANSGCRIRT CF RP20S2z2DIHGS

MRk . PORTER: Proceed next to Case 154).

MR. PAYNE: Case 154l;. In the matter of the hearing
caliéd on the motion of the 0il Conserwvstion Commission at the re-
quest of certaln operators In the Gallegos-Gallup 0il Pool in 3an
Juan County, New Mexico, to vermit any operator té appear and show
cause why any well or wells in the Gallegos-Gallup 011l Pocl should
be granted an exception to the daily tolerance provisions of Rule
502 I {(a) of the Commiassion Rules and Regulations.

MR. GRANTHAM: If the Commission please, I au Everett

| Grantham of the firm of Grantham, Spann & 3anchez, Albuquerque,

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAwW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. WNEW MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-0491




appearing here for K1 Paso Natural Gas Products Company. We have

-

mit. Mr. John Woodward, attorne]

13
~———

=)
-~

aome testimony we would ilike to

for 2l Puso, is present and assoclated with me.

MR. PORTER: Any other appearances in this particulsr

case, make Lt known at the present time.
MR. WOCDRUFF: Norman woodruff, representing K1 Paso

Natural Gas Company.

MR. KELLAHIN: Jason Kellahin,representing Gulf Ol

Corporation.

MR. GRANVILLE: 4. B. Granville,representing Frontier

Refining Company. I have a statement to make .
MR. WHITE: charles Wnite, of Gilbert, White & Gilbvert

santa Fe, New Mexico, appearing on behalf oi Pan American, and I

would 1like to make a statement.

MR . GRANTHAM: I would like t: nave ir. Walsh sworn.

(Witness aworn)

EWELL N. WALSH,

called as & witneass, having been first duly sworn on oath, testified

as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. GRANTHAM:

w11l you state your neme, please?

O
b

Ewell, Eew-e=-1-1 N. Walsh.-

A
Q ¥unat is your profession?
A

Petroleum englneer.

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES

GEMNERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. New MEXICO
Phone CHo




& By whom are you employed?

A £l Paso Natural Gas Products Company as division petrols¢
eun engineer at Farmington, New Mexico.

© Have you previously qualitied in hearings before the
Commission, Mr. Walsh?

A T have.

Q@ Mr. Walsh, in connection with this Case 154l; concerning
exceptions to the tolerance provisions of Rule 502 I {a), are you

familiar with the operations of tiie Products Company in the Gallegoi-

Gallup 0il Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico?

A I am.

€ On the board, Mr. Walsh, I wish you would identify the
plat whicl: appears there.

A On this mesp, outlined in blue, are the Pool limits of

the Gallegos-Gallup Pool, as has been set forth by the Conservation

Commuission. This Pool covers lands in Township 27 North, Range 13
East, through Township 27 North, 12 West, Township 25 North, Range
12 West, and Township 26 North, Range 11 West.
Q Does the plat show 21l of the wells within that Pool?
A Yes, sir.

Q@ How many wells are presently belng produced by the El

Paéo Natural Gas Products Company within the Gallegos-Gallup Pool? |
A We have thirty-five wells.
Q Are you familiar with the history of the productiocn of 4~

specifically of the Products Ccmpany wells and generally of the othdr

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENEHAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
Phowe CHapel 36691
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wells located within that Pool?

A Yes, I an.

@ In the Galleges~Gallup Pool, arec some of the Products
Company wells tied into the gas gathering system?

A At the present time there are six wells that are tied
into the El Paso Natural Gas gathering system.

Q And how many wells ere not tied in?

A Twenty-nine.

¢ I wish you would just proceed, ¥Mr. Walsh, to outline the
history of the production of those wells, both before and since the
operation of Rule 502 I (a) as applied to the Gallegos-Gallup Pool.

A The wells that are tied into the ges gathering system
at the present time, the present system, are extremely high gas-
oil ratio wells and have flowing pressures which are -- ih winich
they are able to nieet the contract oressure set forth by the gas
company. The remainder of the twenty-nine wells are essentially,
or do have essentially low flowing pressures with a gas-oil ratic
bearing from slightly below 2,000 to 1 to as high as 40 to 50,000 tg
1. Before the daily tolerance ﬁule was put in effect in the north-
western part of the state, many of thege wells in thils Field were
able to procuce their allowable within a short periodiof time, with]
a few days, you might say. 'Their being able to produce théﬁ this
way, they were.producing essentially low volumes of gas; at the timg
the daily tolerance Rule was put into effect, the wells were choked

back in order to bring them under the daily tolerance. This caused

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE., NEW MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-6691
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tine wells to have 2 rapld decline in o©il productinn and a ranid in-
crease in gas production, bringing the GOR up to a fairly high
level. For example, in liay of 1658, we had twenty-six wells on prodq
duction. The average daily production alloted to those twenty-six
wells, that is, taking the total sllowsble for the twenty-six divid-
ing by the cumber was fifty-six barrels a day. In Qctober, 1G53,

due to the wells being corrected on produztion accordinzg to their

gas-oll ratio, this allowabtle was 27,000 -- pardon me =-- the averagq

daily allowable was 20 barreis. In May of t'58, the average produc-
tion for the wells was 37 barrels. 1In October it was 12.7 barrels,
which is a considerable decline over a short period of time of oil
production even though sane of the wells had higher allowables. Duy
ing this time the gas-oil ratio was also increased, and so the well;s
have been penalized heaviiy due to tiese hizh GORYs. Insofar as
tnls daily telerance Hule, we reguest that the wells within the Poo%
be allowed to produce without the restrictibh of the daily tolerancd
rate, Rule 502, 3ection 1, Sub-sectior (a). We believe that we wil}
be able to produce this oil in essentially slugs and there will
be less zas being vented to tiie atmosphere. 1In the cése of the
wells that are already tied into the gas system, this excepticn
would ease in schedullng the vroduction of those wells while we
are working with the Z1 Paso Watural Gas Company on their tale. We
had one case in which we took a well that had a high GOR and made
rechanical installation on this well for the removai of paraffin.

We installed a Zfree opiston and intermeter. This piston was set

-

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL Law REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
Phone CHopel 3-669)




so as to stcop at a cepth of approximately ,uuu foot. This depth

is not low enough to zilow that piston to ~et down into the fluid
level. In the flouing: three ronths of production, we noted on
this well that the GOR was cut essentially by two-thirds, the cas
production was cut by almost two-thirds, and our oil production in-
creased by about a third. As far as trying to install now such
installation on every well we have 1in the Field, we feel that the
cost would be too high te warrant Jdolng that ncw due to the produc-
tion history and the way the Field has acted in the past. The Gallqg
gos-Gallup engineering committee which was forred to make a study of]
this Field has a subcommittee worizing as far 2s possible to determin
the most economical and feasible way to produce this Field to assurg
maximun return to the operators and»to have the highest possible re-
covery factor.

If this recuest is granted, it will alliow the venting of
less gas and will help conserve reservoir energy, and also will givi
time for nore Information to the subcornmittee for the use in their
study. The El Paso Kéturél Gas Products Company requests that if
this exception is granted, that the exception be in effect only
until proper facilities can be constructed to gather the casing
headrgas. At that time a review will be made to determine if there
is a need for continuance of the exception. A4lso the El Paso Naturdg
Gas Productz Company reguests that if this eXcebtion is granted, thi
it will apply to all wells within the Pool limits as set forth by

the Commission and all wells within one mile of the Pool iimits.

e

1

t

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPOATERS _
ALBUQUERQUE. NEw MEXiCO
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Q@ Is it your idea, lMr. welsh, that iIf these wells should
be produced on an exception to this Rule by the so-called slug
method, would it be necessary to work out a staggered plan of pro-
duction, that is, so that all wells will not be produced within any
short period of time during the montn?

A Ihssentially since this Field 1s not tied into an oil
gathering system, don't believe that there should be a set schedul
It would be up to each operator!s viewpoint as far as doing so, wheﬁ
to produce wells.

G Arc all of the Product Company's wells within this Pool

capable of maliing the allowable.

A No, sir, not all of them.

Q ~- under any method of producticn?

A No, sir, not all of them.

Q@ From your knowledge and information, how many do you
think could make their allowable by tne so~-called slug method of
production, and how many might be questionable?

A Based on my study of it, I would say out of the twenty-
nine wells that are not tied into the system now, fourteen of them
should -- will or should -- be able to produce their allowable in
short perlods of time or producing slugs, and fifteen will be
questionable and will noct be cdetermined until we can try the method
of them.

Q@ Mr. Walsh; I gain actually from your testimony that

one of the main reasons for the request which is made to the Com-

e.
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mission is %o gain some experience which will be benericial to the °

‘all of the operators in possibly proposing Field Rules for the oper%—
gion oi that Pool?
A Yes, sir, thait's right.
MR . GRANTHAM: Thatts all.
MR. PORTER: M7 wutter.

CROSS ZXAMINATION

BY mR. NUTTER:S
G Mr. walsh, this slug method of production that you are
£alking about, what is the time int~-rval of producing these slugs?

4 You are relating to the one well, M. Nutter, o°oT whet

1 belleve we would do on all of them?

Q No, sir. 1 mean on this slug method, I believe that yo*
irtend to show those wells.

A They will Dbe shut in for 2 period of time and then al-
lowed to produce their cil and then shut in to prevent venting of
gas that might follow the oil. As far as time, that can only bve
determined by experimenting wi;h each jndividual well.

| Q@ Do you think this»will probably be a matter of hours,
within a day or days,within 2 week, or a matter of ghutting them
in for several weeks and then open them up, 8 month cr a day or
two? I realize there is going to be a variation on the wells, but

wnat is the idea on it?

A There is a possibility that we may find that it will

just take a few hours a day in order to allow enough oil to collect
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by =lugs, and il might take maybe twe or three days. As far as
shutting in a week or three weeks, just ~- T don't believe that you
could coue up on the right side of it by doing that. You would be
shut in too much of your producing time.

& I see. I was just wondering what the approximate lengtﬂ
of time would be.

A Well, it's hard to determine without actually experimen?-
ing with each well.
~ Q Well now, you menticned that on one well you would in-
stall an intermeter with this free piston. In a lot of Instances,
is not an intermeter .installed in the well head and there isnmorecessity
for expenditure of money on some other equipment? Is it put on not
only in relationship with the piston?

A Yes. Yes, it is.

Q@ What 1s the cost of that intermeter?

A Your complete cost, I would say, would run you approxi-
nately three, four hundred dollars.

Q@ D¢ you think these wells have a glorious enough future
that they will pay out a three or four hundred dollar --

A Golng back to your scheduling, I wouldn't doubt there ig
going to be some of the wells that can be put on an intermeter and
oe allowed to produce under this slug method, but there might be
some in wnich the intermeter might be there, like I say, two or
three days, and on cases iike that,‘you can have the pumper go on

and turn it on rather than have a piece of equipment tied up.
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Q& Do you propose in asking for this exception from Rule
502 I {a) that any restriction whatsoever be placed on the daily
production?

A No. Just as I stated here, that we ask for an exceptio*
to the Rule without exception unless the Commission sees fit that
they should put excepticn.

‘G Do you think that an exception to the Rule with excepti¢ns
in the range of, say, 200 percent of the deily allowable would be
liveable with, bearable.

A Yes, I do. You mean, in other wordg, raise from 125
percent to your 200 percent?

Q Yes.

A& Yes, sir.

Q@ You could 1live with that?

A Yes. Tnhat essentially would give you, for the wellc,
a fifteen-day production period instead of the normal thirty.

Q Mr. Walsh,Ayou din't mean to imply, I hope, that these
GOR's in this Pool went up because the Rule 502 I (a) went into
effect last spring?

A Well, actually, well maybe not on account, but we had
to choke those wells.

Q@ This was probably at the time of the life of these
wells that the GOR was going up, -- N é

A Possibly could

@ -- and the allowable for the wells did 1lncresse about
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that time, and the wells wercec pernitted to produce iore oil ~-
A Yes.
Ny

& == than they nad previously?
A I couldn't say that is actually what caused it, but it

might have been 1t happened at the same tinme.

Q@ It might have contributec to it, ocut possibly there weré

other reasons, too, 1s that correct?

A That's true.

Q@ Do you have ary 1ldea or anticipate - these wuwells were
not of sufficient pressure to weet this contra~t that 1s necessary
for the wells to zo into a hish nresgure iine -- do you have any

idea when those wells will be connecved to the pathering facilities

.

L T believe Mr. YWoodruff is going to ma.e a statement on

pae
[a]

Q You yould be willins for th

~
-

s deily tolerance exception

to be effectiveeonly until such time as the cazsing hesd gas facili-

£

ties were available for low pressure wellg?
A Yes, sir, and then to have a review at that time to de-
termine if it should be a continuance or some other>change.
MR. NUTTER: I believe thatts all.

FR. PORTER

Anyone else have a question? Iir. Ccoley.
QUESTIONS BY FR. COOLEY:

q Iir. Walsh, what is the reservoir mecnanism in the Gallej
zos-Gallup 0il Pool?

A  Solution gas, essentially.

~J
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A

Q

at the well

prevent e

A

will result

A

C‘.

cH

would you explain that answer, please?

deing sco, the gas is evidentl;

ing a high gas production and getting a hish GOR.

bore, that coil will be produced as a2 slus

¢ Is it your experience that & solution gas reservoir

very sensitive or is not very sensitive?
Well, my experience in this reservoir here, I would

say it was sensitive.

A

by sensitive?
A Just based on the information frorm this Field, we are

producing these wells essentially at 1low rate of oil velume.

~4

T

traveling through the well Lore faster than the oll is moving, gety

Under this

method that we reccmmend, which will alliow the accwiulation of oil

tially small voiume of gas, and then that well will be shut in

sas behind it fron coming out.

Is it your opinion, taen, that svch: a production method

Fal

in a greater ultimate recovery of oil from the Pool

N

Possibly under primary wnethod, yes.

MR. COCLEY: That's ali the questions I have.

MR. PORTER: Anyone else nave a questlon of Mr. Wwalsh?

MR. GRANTHAM: I would like to asi one question.

REDIRZCT SXAMIWATION

BY MR. GRANTHARM:

orea:xing  cut ol thwe sclution and

Wwith eozsen-

to

is

What co you mean

?

This proposed riethod of production, what 1s your opinign

about the conservation of reservoir energy by going from the presen

t
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method to the one you propose?

A well, no doubt if we can hold that mes in the reservolr

rather than veating it to the atmosphere and irying to hold our
bottom hole pressure up, it would asctually be a conservation of
reservoir energy.

MR . GRANTHAM: That's all.

MR. PORTER: &r. Grantham, did you desire to enter this

map?

MR . GRANTHAM: If the Commlssion nlease, I would like
to offer in evidence as El Paso Hatural Gas Company's Zxhibit L the
plat ldesntified by this witness.

MR. PORTER: Wwithcut objection, the [xhibit will be ad-
mitted. Any further questions of the witness?

MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir.

RECROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. NUTTuR:
Q Mr. Walsh, when we were talking about that 200 percent
daily tolerance, didn't you say you had fifteen days?
A Well, 100 percent daily tolerance, 100 percent product
is figured, say, on a thirty-day month, oxn thirty-days, right?
Q Yes.

A You can double that and you can produce your well in

fifteen.

e

% I think what I meant when I was talking about 200 per-

cent was that you could produce two days! allowable in one day, and

Hion
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then possibly nave a blanik the next day when ycu couldn't produce
and two days! allowable the tunird day. Tiiat would be a 200 percenf
dally tolerance, I believe?
A Yes. No, you will produce fifteen days at 200 percent,
won't we?
& Counsel advised me that that is what 200 percent mesns.
You can produce a thirty-day allowable in fifteen days. That would
be a situation under which you could abide, is that coerect?
A Yes, sir, it would.
M. WUTTeR: ALl right, thank you. That's all.
M. PORTER: Any further questions of tiiis witness?
You may be excused.
(Vitness excused)

MR. PORTER: Anyone else rave testimony to present in -
thils case? Any statement?

MR. WHITH: If the Commission please, Pan American is
one of the operators within the Gallegos-Gallup Oii Pool, and we
concur with Mr. Walsh' testimony both as to the condition of the
Pool and the problems that confront the operator. We also feel
that reservoir pressure would be better maintained by the granting
of the exception. We urge that it be rade on a poolwide Tbasis.

MR. WOODRUFF: Horman Woodruff, representing EL Paso
Natural Gas‘Campany. El Pnso latural Gas Company 1s presently con-
nected to eleven wells in the Gallegos~Gallup Pool, ﬁhidh are pro-

ducing into our high pressure system. These wells are operated and
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controlled by the producers. As to these eleven wells, it would be
advantageous as a purchaser to have greater tolerance than we pre-
sently have because the space in our system 1ls somewhat dependent
on the market demand for gas waich is sporatic. Now, for that
reason, 1 think for those particular eleven wells tne 200 percent
tolerance .ight be somewhat undesirable, @G reater tolerance, or
this high gas-0il ratioc of gas wells probably would have no adversg
effect and would zive greater ease in taking the gas. El Paso is
pianmning on gathering the casing head gas frorn the other wells in
this Pool. We presently have submitted to the Federal Power Com-

mission in Docket 156946 'a request for this. The time of hesring

has not yet been set. However, we have requested that this particu
lar matter be heard separately and more rapidly than would normally
be heard under the full case. Ye concur in applicantts veguest
that the suggested exception be reviewed at the tine the facilitiep
are avallable for taking all of the gas so that it can be determinef
at that time that exception will not cause the venting of gas be-
cauge of production in excess at that time. Otherwise, we ccncur
in the application of the 21 Paso Natural Gas Products Company.

MR. KBELLAHIN: Jason Kellshin of Xellahin & FPox, 3znta
Fe, representing Gulf 0il Corporation. Gulf 0il Corporation is the
operator of ten wells in the Gallegos-Gallup 0il Pcol, and concurs
in the application. We feel that the testimony which has been pre-
sented here shows the necessity of such an excepticen as a means of

conserving the reservoir energy for the greatest ultimate recovery
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of 0i1l, and we note also that the call of this case tends babebo#gw

pear and show cause why any well or wells should be granted this
exception. We feel the testimony that has been presented shows
that it is a poolwide completion and the exception simply applies
‘to all the wells in the Pool.

MR. GRAWVILILE: <. B. Granville, Denver, Colorado,
representing the Frontier Refining Company. We support the request
of Bl Paso Natural Gas Products Company in this ma tter. In our
opinion, all wells in the Gallegos-Gallup 0il Pool should be exemdt
from the dally toierance provision of the Commission's Rule 502 I
(a) to permit the wells to be produced on & more practical basis,

and to conserve reservolr energy. wWe request that our eight wells

in the Gallegos-Gallup 01l Pool be exempt from Rule 502 I (a). We
have one well connected to the &l Pasc Hatural Ges Products Companyls
high pressure gas gathering line, and thic 200 percent tolerance
mentioned would not benefit us very much on this well.

MR. PORTZR: CIff the record.

(Discussion off the record)

MR. PORTER: Back on the record.

MR. COOLEY: Mr. Woodruff, concerning these eleven wellE
which are connected to =1 Paso's high pressure system and which you
requested additional tolevance on, could you submit a list of these
wells, the operators thereof, and the locations to the Commission a}
your earliest convenience?

MR. WOODRUFF: We can and we will do so.
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MR. COOLEY: Thanit you, sir.

MR. PORTZ1: Anyone else have a statement to make in thé

case, anythling further to offer?

MR . GRANTHAM: If the Commission please, I might point
out one additional thougnt that has occurred to us, and that is,
there is a slignt difference in the situation with the wells that
are tied into the gathering system, and thé wells that are not tied
in under the present .ethiod of production. I believe the testimony
has shown, and I think it is true, that on the wells that are tied
in, there is a uaste of reservoir energy under the present wethod
cf production, wWwhereas to the wells that 2re not tied in, you are
wasting a cormodity when it is vented intc the atmosphere, and alsf
wasting reservoir encrzy.

Fil. WOODRUFF: I believe in writing any exception to
wells connected to a high pressure system, that we should include
within that exception any future wells which may be drilled that aj
capable of produciﬁg into a high pressure system.

MR. PORTZR: .Anyoune else anything further to offer in

the case? Take ine case under advisement.

Fe
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STATE OF NEw MelICU )

COUNTY OF BERNALILLU j

best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

WITRESS my Hand and Seal, this,
1958, in the City of Albuguerque, County of

New Mexico.

——

My Commission Hxpires:

October =, 1950.

I, J.A. TRUJILLO, Notary Public In and
Bernalillo, S3tate of lew Mexlco, do herepdy certify that the fore-
going and sttached Transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexlco
Oil Conservation Commlssion was reovcrtead by me in stenotype and
reduced to typewritten transcript by me and/or under r; persconal

supervislon, sud that the same is & true and correct vecord to the
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Bernalillo, 3tate of

~/t £, ;2“374924“—1

Notary Publiic

for the County of

day of ,)ZM‘-"-"‘--
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